ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTROI FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA





SUBMITTAL DATE: 02/07/14

SUBJECT: Approval of budget adjustments to enable the Sheriff's Department to purchase a Secured Computerized Electronic Key Control and Accountability System for all jail facilities, All Districts. [\$174,600-100% Booking Fee Recovery Fund]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make the budget adjustments on the attached Schedule A to enable the Sheriff's Department to purchase a secured computerized electronic key control and accountability system for all jail facilities.

BACKGROUND: Summary

Departmental Concurrence

(Continued on Page 2)

FROM: Sheriff's Department

Stariley L. Sniff Sheriff-Coroner-PA

Jerry Gutierrez, Chief Deputy

FINANCIAL DATA	Cur	rent Fiscal Year:	Ne	ext Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:	C	Ingoing Cost:		(per Exec. Office)
COST	\$	174,600	\$	0	1	\$ 174,600	1	0		Consent □ Policy ⊠
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$ 0	1	0	Ľ	Jonath & Tolloy &
SOURCE OF FUNI	DS:	100% Book	ing	Fee Recovery	F	Fund		Budget Adjustn	ne	ent: Yes
								For Fiscal Year	:	FY 13/14

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Change Order 4 Med 10 114 15 - 55 4/5 Vote Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: All

Agenda Number:

Positions Added

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Approval of budget adjustments to enable the Sheriff's Department to purchase a Secured Computerized Electronic Key Control and Accountability System for all jail facilities, All Districts.

[\$174,600-100% Booking Fee Recovery Fund]

DATE: 02/07/14

PAGE: 2 of 3 (BR 14-061)

BACKGROUND: Summary (continued)

The Corrections Division has secured, via the County's bidding process, a vendor for the purchase of a secured computerized electronic key control and accountability system for each jail facility. The computerized electronic key control system provides a systematic process to track and secure facility keys. Such a system will allow each facility to quickly identify and track each key set electronically. Currently, each facility distributes keys during shift changes and keys are handed from one staff member to another. All of the key sets are then accounted for after this exchange takes place. This system will allow each facility to electronically assign and account for each key set in real time.

The computerized electronic key control system strengthens jail security by improving the process of assigning facility keys to staff members and by providing the facility the ability to account for all key sets in real time. The computerized electronic key control system includes: numerical identified sealed key rings with smart chips that identifies users; an alarm to alert supervisors if key sets are not returned or leave the facility; a report to identify chain of custody, and biometric readers that only allows assigned user to remove key sets for assigned housing units. Furthermore, the system has the capacity to add more cabinets to accommodate growth.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Approval of budget adjustments to enable the Sheriff's Department to purchase a Secured Computerized Electronic Key Control and Accountability System for all jail facilities, All Districts.

[\$174,600-100% Booking Fee Recovery Fund]

DATE: 02/07/14

PAGE: 3 of 3 (BR 14-061)

Schedule A

Increase A	Appro	priations:
------------	-------	------------

10000-2500400000-526940 10000-2500400000-546160 Locks/Keys Equipment – Other \$10,100 164,500

Total

\$174,600

Use of Subfunds:

11085-2500400000-330132

Booking Fee Recovery

\$174,600



RIVERSIDE COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT FORM To be completed for all departmental purchases of IT systems, services or renewals

PR 2013
00 554

Tracking Number for Internal Use Only

REQUESTED P	URCH/	\SE:	PURCHASE OF I	KEY MANAG	EMENT SYST	EM			1
DEPARTMENT	/AGEN	ICY:	SHERIFF-JAIL				at an emiloist		38
CONTACT NAI	ME/PH	ONE:	CARLOS SALV	ADOR (951) 9	55-9709] ''
PURCHASE REC	QUEST:	\boxtimes N	EW EQUIPMENT	Services [UPGRAD		REPLACEMEN	ıı	
PURCHASE TYP	E:	□ P	ROFESSIONAL SE	RVICES	SOFTWAI	RE 🗵	HARDWARE	RENEWAL	
DESCRIBE	The S	heriff	's Corrections Div	ision is inter	ested in a sec	ure co	mputerized, el	ectronic key	
REQUESTED			l accountability ca						
PURCHASE			key management						
	9		to obtain a comp		 71 				
			d record keeping			7.7			
			he system must ic						
			rent level of acce alert of missing l						
) ·		the missing key la		it report and	incitti	ly the morvidue	n who	
	posse	.ascu	ure mussing key la	st.					
BUSINESS	That	Cove RA			valenda v	-cione	of the Chariff I	ă.	4
NEEDS	HIE	cey ivi	anagement Syste	III WIII ACCOIT	ipiisii die iiii	5510115	or die Sheim Ja	M.,	
ADDRESSED	1	. Pro	perly monitor all	keys					
	2	. Allo	ow only authorize	ed users of th	ie keys to ha	e acc	ess		1
				ž.					1
					The same of the sa	1			1
PROVIDE THE SA		h. che a. h	Y SYSTEMS THAT	× NO [YES _	UN	IKNOWN	-	l
BUSINESS CRITIC		CHON	AGIII	RUSINIESS IN	PACT (SELECT	Δυ Τμ	AT APPLY		1
Run the b		i:			t current ope				
Grow the				-	Expenses				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				-	e Customer S				
Transform	ום חדר	usines	SS .	🔀 Improv	e Operationa	l Effici	encies		
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	Free S. S. A.	252, 2	¥	<u></u>				فينوا والمناوات والمناوات	4
BUSINESS RISKS	rınar	ıcial: 1	vone						
MORO	Oper	ationa	al: None						
	Custo	omer:	None						1
ALTERNATIVE	1.								-
SOLUTIONS									
TRANSACTION	D	Cas	sh Purchase		Lease Purcha	se L	ease Years:		1
PURCHASE COS			COST BENEFIT ANA				and the second s		1
					ALTERNATI	/E	ALTERNATIVE	ALTERNATIVE	11
Hardware: \$	90,000							we apply that we transfer the	
Γr ≔			Current Annual	Cost	s	11.00		1.	

County of Riverside



RIVERSIDE COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT FORM

To be completed for all departmental purchases of IT systems, services or renewals

Tracking Number for Internal Use Only

	Ongoing Annual Cost	NO.	
4	Annual Cost Savings		
nstallation: \$25,000	Net Annual Savings	0	
	Project Implementation (
TOTAL COST: \$ 115,000	Project Payback Period?	yrs	
Department Head Sign	iature:	Youn #1347	Date: 082013
			
RCIT RECOMMENDATI	ION — for purchases and	d renewals under \$115,00	00
Recommended:	Yes No (N	lon-recommended requests	submit to TSOC)
	es	Military and acres	
By: PM MULL	L. ACIO I		Date: 8 21/13
Chief Information Offic	cer Signature: 🔾	and hand w	Date: 22 aug 13
			U
PCIT evalenation for F	non-recommended requ	vecto:	
nen explanacionalora	<u>Imareammenaeumeq</u> e		2 Constitution Company
TSOC RECOMMENDAT	TION: for ourchases and	d renewals over \$100,000	and RCIT pon-
Paramandad: [7]	ases or renewals		
Recommended: 📈 Y	ases or renewals	n no, provide explanation be	
Recommended: X	ases or renewals		
	ases or renewals		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)
**	eses or renewals fes		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)
TSOC Chair Signature:	eses or renewals fes		elow)